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Proposed respondents, other
interested parties, and members of the
public are invited to file comments, not
to exceed five (5) pages in length,
inclusive of attachments, on any public
interest issues raised by the complaint
or section 210.8(b) filing. Comments
should address whether issuance of the
relief specifically requested by the
complainant in this investigation would
affect the public health and welfare in
the United States, competitive
conditions in the United States
economy, the production of like or
directly competitive articles in the
United States, or United States
consumers.

In particular, the Commission is
interested in comments that:

(i) Explain how the articles
potentially subject to the requested
remedial orders are used in the United
States;

(ii) identify any public health, safety,
or welfare concerns in the United States
relating to the requested remedial
orders;

(iii) identify like or directly
competitive articles that complainant,
its licensees, or third parties make in the
United States which could replace the
subject articles if they were to be
excluded;

(iv) indicate whether complainant,
complainant’s licensees, and/or third
party suppliers have the capacity to
replace the volume of articles
potentially subject to the requested
exclusion order and/or a cease and
desist order within a commercially
reasonable time; and

(v) explain how the requested
remedial orders would impact United
States consumers.

Written submissions must be filed no
later than by close of business, eight
calendar days after the date of
publication of this notice in the Federal
Register. There will be further
opportunities for comment on the
public interest after the issuance of any
final initial determination in this
investigation.

Persons filing written submissions
must file the original document
electronically on or before the deadlines
stated above and submit 8 true paper
copies to the Office of the Secretary by
noon the next day pursuant to section
210.4(f) of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR
210.4(f)). Submissions should refer to
the docket number (“‘Docket No. 3117”’)
in a prominent place on the cover page
and/or the first page. (See Handbook for
Electronic Filing Procedures, Electronic

Filing Procedures 4). Persons with
questions regarding filing should
contact the Secretary (202—205-2000).

Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment. All such requests should be
directed to the Secretary to the
Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. All nonconfidential
written submissions will be available for
public inspection at the Office of the
Secretary and on EDIS 5.

This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
and of sections 201.10 and 210.8(c) of
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (19 CFR 201.10, 210.8(c)).

By order of the Commission.

Dated: February 2, 2016.

Lisa R. Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2016—02296 Filed 2-5-16; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0240]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested;
Reinstatement, With Change, of a
Previously Approved Collection for
Which Approval Has Expired: 2016
Law Enforcement Administrative and
Management Statistics (LEMAS)
Survey

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
8, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments

4+Handbook for Electronic Filing Procedures:

http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/
rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf.

5Electronic Document Information System
(EDIS): http://edis.usitc.gov.

especially on the estimated public

burden or associated response time,

suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact

Shelley S. Hyland, Statistician, Bureau

of Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street

NW., Washington, DC 20531 (email:

Shelley.Hyland@usdoj.gov; telephone:

202—-616-1706).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement of the Law Enforcement
Management and Administrative
Statistics (LEMAS) Survey, with
changes, a previously approved
collection for which approval has
expired.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
2016 Law Enforcement Management
and Administrative Statistics Survey.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number for the questionnaire
is CJ—44. The applicable component
within the Department of Justice is the
Bureau of Justice Statistics, in the Office
of Justice Programs.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Respondents will be general
purpose state, county and local law
enforcement agencies (LEAs), including
local and county police departments,


http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf
http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf
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sheriff’s offices, and primary state law
enforcement agencies. Since 1987, BJS
has collected information about the
personnel, policies, and practices of law
enforcement agencies via the Law
Enforcement Management and
Administrative Statistics (LEMAS)
survey. This core survey, which has
been administered every 4 to 6 years,
has been used to produce nationally
representative estimates on the
demographic characteristics of sworn
personnel, hiring practices, operations,
equipment, technology, and agency
policies and procedures. BJS plans to
publish this information in reports and
reference it when responding to queries
from the U.S. Congress, Executive Office
of the President, the U.S. Supreme
Court, state officials, international
organizations, researchers, students, the
media, and others interested in criminal
justices statistics.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An agency-level survey will be
sent to approximately 3,497 LEA
respondents. The expected burden
placed on these respondents is about
2.65 hours per respondent. The burden
estimate is based on data from prior
administrations of the LEMAS.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There is an estimated 9,269
total burden hours associated with this
collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 3, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—02378 Filed 2-5—16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[OMB Number 1110-0026]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension
With Change, of a Previously
Approved Collection Federal Firearms
Licensee (FFL) Enroliment/National
Instant Criminal Background Check
System (NICS) E-Check Enroliment
Form, Federal Firearms Licensee (FFL)
Officer/Employee Acknowledgement of
Responsibilities Under the NICS Form

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
8, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Brandon S. Seifert, Management and
Program Analyst, Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Criminal Justice
Information Services (CJIS) Division,
NICS section, Module A-3, 1000 Custer
Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West Virginia
26306, or facsimile at (304) 625—7540.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension with change of a currently
approved collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Federal Firearms Licensee (FFL)
Enrollment/National Instant Criminal
Background Check System (NICS) E-
Check Enrollment Form, Federal
Firearms Licensee (FFL) Officer/
Employee Acknowledgment of
Responsibilities under the NICS form.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form is unnumbered

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Any Federal Firearms
Licensee (FFL) or State Point of Contact
(POC) requesting access to conduct
National Instant Criminal Background
Check Systems (NICS) checks
telephonically or by the Internet
through the NICS E-Check.

Abstract: The Brady Handgun
Violence Prevention Act of 1993
required the United States Attorney
General to establish a national instant
criminal background check system that
any FFL may contact, by telephone or
by other electronic means, for
information to be supplied immediately,
on whether receipt of a firearm to a
prospective purchaser would violate
state or federal law. Information
pertaining to licensees who may contact
the NICS is being collected to manage
and control access to the NICS and to
the NICS E-Check, to ensure appropriate
resources are available to support the
NICS and also to ensure the privacy and
security of NICS information.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The completion of the Federal
Firearms Licensee (FFL) Enrollment/
National Instant Criminal Background
Check System (NICS) E-Check
Enrollment Form is estimated that there
are 406 respondents each month, 4,872
(406 x 12) annual responses, and that
each response takes approximately two
minutes, time to complete the form is
estimated to be three minutes; and the
time to assemble, mail, or fax the form
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